

No. 10-788

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES A. REHBERG, PETITIONER

v.

JAMES P. PAULK, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING VACATUR AND REMAND**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

MICHAEL P. ABATE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
Grand jury witnesses are absolutely immune from civil damages actions based on their testimony	7
A. Public officials are entitled to absolute immunity from civil damages actions when performing functions intimately associated with the judicial process	7
B. Under this Court’s functional analysis, grand jury witnesses enjoy absolute immunity from civil damages actions based on their testimony	12
C. Grand jury witnesses enjoy absolute immunity for their testimony even if they can also be described as “complaining witnesses”	17
D. A rule of absolute immunity for grand jury testimony is consistent with the common law	24
E. This Court should remand the case so that the lower courts may consider whether petitioner has stated a malicious-prosecution claim based on conduct other than Paulk’s grand jury testimony	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	30
<i>Anthony v. Baker</i> , 955 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1992)	22, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993)	1
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	13, 16
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 712 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	8, 10
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	9, 10, 14, 15, 18
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	9
<i>Calkins v. Sumner</i> , 13 Wis. 193 (1860)	16
<i>Casperson v. Sproule</i> , 39 Mo. 39 (1866)	27
<i>Cervantes v. Jones</i> , 188 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1999), overruled on other grounds, <i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	14
<i>Curtis v. Bembenek</i> , 48 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Dennis v. Ryan</i> , 65 N.Y. 385 (1865)	26, 27
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops N.W.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	13
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo County</i> , 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	30
<i>Fitzjohn v. Mackinder</i> , 142 Eng. Rep. 199 (Exch. Chamber 1861)	26, 27
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 949 (1950)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960)	13
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1115 (1998)	21
<i>Hastings v. Lusk</i> , 22 Wend. 410 (1839)	25
<i>House v. Belford</i> , 956 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	4, 23
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keko v. Hingle</i> , 318 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2003)	12, 22
<i>Kidder v. Parkhurst</i> , 85 Mass. 393 (1862)	25, 28
<i>Lake v. King</i> , 85 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B. 1667)	25
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1130 (2001)	30, 31
<i>Little v. City of Seattle</i> , 863 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Lyles v. Sparks</i> , 79 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Macko v. Byron</i> , 760 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maloney v. Bartley</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 1357 (1812)	20
<i>Perkins v. Mitchell</i> , 31 Barb. 461 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1860)	28
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	8
<i>R. v. Skinner</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 529 (K.B. 1772)	25
<i>Robertson v. Spring</i> , 16 La. Ann. 252 (1861)	28
<i>San Filippo v. U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Sands v. Robison</i> , 20 Miss. (12 S. & M.) 704 (1849)	25
<i>Schultz v. Strauss</i> , 106 N.W. 1066 (Wis. 1906)	25
<i>Stewart v. Thompson</i> , 51 Pa. 158 (1865)	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Strength v. Hubert</i> , 854 F.2d 421 (11th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	8
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	13
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983) . . .	12
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	9, 18
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	30
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Williams v. Hepting</i> , 844 F.2d 138 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	16
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> , 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 879 (2003)	31
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	18, 19, 20, 26
<i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> :	
275 U.S. 503 (1927)	15
12 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1926), aff'd, 275 U.S. 503 (1907)	15
 Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	3
Amend. IV	3, 30
Amend. XIV	3
18 U.S.C. 242	15
18 U.S.C. 1621	15

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-10-70 (2007)	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	13
Miscellaneous:	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	18, 19, 22, 23
William Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (1941)	15
Van Vechten Veeder, <i>Absolute Immunity in Defamation: Judicial Proceedings</i> , 9 Colum. L. Rev. 463 (1909)	15, 20, 25
